IN THE MATTER OF

(Abitibi Potver X Paper Company,
Limited

Thirteenth Report

of Recetver and Manager

15th June, 1945

PURVIS HALL
LIBRARIES

JAN 2 1946

MeGILL UNIVERSITY

FRINTED IN CANADA




This report is printed
on Paragon Offset
made by

PROVINCIAL PAPER, LIMITED




IN THE MATTER oOF

Abitibi Potver & Paper Companp, Limited

THIRTEENTH REPORT
of Receiver and Manager

I-—Attached hereto as Exhibit 1 is audited Balance Sheet of Abitibi Power & Paper Company, Limited
(hereinafter called Abitibi) of date December 31st, 1944, and—as Fxhibit 1-C—consolidated operating
account of Abitibi and s wholly-owned subsidiaries for the calendar year ending on such date.

RELATIVE TO THE OQPERATIONS OF ABITIBI AND 1TS WHOLLY-OWNED SUBSIDIARIES IN THE YEaRr 1944

2—(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

In 1944, operation of the properties of Abitibi and its wholly-owned subsidiaries continued to
be conducted subject to the provisions of Order 222 of The Wartime Prices and Trade Board,
and subsequent Orders (respecting administration of the Canadian Newsprint Industry) of
such Board; also, to other Orders affecting the purchase of pulpwood/materials/supplies—the
employment of labor and wages to be paid to the same—the employment of administrative/
clerical and other assistance and the salaries paid to the same, and the acquisition of equipment
and supplies for the maintenance of properties and facilities, and to meet other requirements.

Shipments of newsprint by Canadian companies in the calendar year 1944—as compared with
those of each of the years 1943 and 1942—were as follows:

In 1944 In 1943 In 1942
To Canada..........oocoveiiiiii, 187,227 tons 192,820 tons 202,536 tons
To The United States................. 2,429,658 tons 2,549,759 tons 2,810,832 wons
To Overseas markets ... ... 383,723 rous 266,807 tons - 195,312 tons
Totals. o . 3,000,608 tons 3,009,386 1ons 3,208,680 tons

In 1944, 438,705 tons of newsprint were manufactured by the mills of Abitibi and its wholly-
owned subsidiaries—this as compared with 470,750 tons manufactured in 1943 and 412,873
tons manufactured in 1942, Of the newsprint so manufactured by such companies, they were
required—by the Newsprint Administrator—to provide

25,571 tons—in 1944

64,687 tons—in 1943

14,732 tons—in 1942

to the customers of other Canadian newsprint companies—this at the increment costs of
such newsprint—and without profit to themselves.

During 1944 the base price for newsprint in the United States remained at $58. (United States
funds) per ton, with freight prepaid/allowed to destination.

The quantities of wood pulps produced by Abitibi mills in 1944—as compared with those pro-
duced in cach of the years 1943 and 1942—were as follows:

In 1944 In 1943 In 1942
At the Smooth Rock Falls (Ontario) pulp mall -
S:lpl’:fz pulgs—bleacf(led............1.)....? ........... 62,314 tons 63,447 tons 63,025 tons
—SCTECNINES oo v 2,232 wons 2,577 tons 1,423 tons

64,546 tons 66,024 tons 64,448 wons

At the newsprint mills of the Company
Sulphite pulps—newsgrade ... T - 42,393 tons 44,183 wons

Groundwood pulps. ... 725 tons 5,127 tons
Total ..o EEURTUTTORPPTP 65,271 tons 108,417 tons 113,758 tous




Pulpwood inventories on hand at those of the newsprint mills of Abitibi/its wholly-owned
subsidiaries which are equipped to produce newsgrade sulphite pulps for sale, were not sufficient,
in 1944, to justify the then production of such pulps.

(f)y Inthe month of January and up to February 14th, 1944 the price obtaincd for bleached sulphite
pulps—when shipped to the United States—was $76. (per ton), in United States funds, with
freight charges prepaid/aliowed to destination. On February l4th, 1944, such price was
infcregased by £10. per ton, to 386. per ton, and it continued at such level during the remainder
of 1944.

(g} As of date March 31st, 1945 pulpwood on hand at the mills of Abitibi and its subsidiaries,
and cut in thc bush, amounted to approximately 630,000 cords—this as compared with about
605,000 cords on March 31st, 1944 and 701,550 cords on March 31st, 1943. Uncertainty exists
as to whether it will provc possible to obtain the delivery—to mills—in this Season—of approxi-
mately 70,000 cords of such wood as was on hand in the bush on March 31st, 1945—this by
reason of various conditions not met with in the pulpwood cutting seasons which ended on
March 31st, 1943 and 1944, respectively.

3—Audited statement of the consolidated earnings of Abitibi/its wholly-owned subsidiaries for the
vear ending December 31st, 1944 is attached hercto as Exhibit 1-C. Such statement shows such earnings
to have been:
Excess of income over operating expenses prior to charges for depreciation, depletion,
bond interest and income/excess profits taxes.................ccocooioe oo $9,714,397.99
Less:
Amounts provided
—for depreciation upon the properties of Abitibi and its

wholly-owned subsidiaries... ... ... $4,000,000.00

—for depletion of timber areas.. ... ... 183,342.80
Amount reserved for '

~—Income and Excess Profits Taxes.......... e 1,250,000.00

5,433,342.80
$4,281,055.19

Reserved for:

—DBond interest due and accrued in year..................... I $1,500,150.75
—The amount, if any, which may require to be provided by

Abitibi to permit the above interest to be paid in the equiva-

lent of United States funds......................oooiiiiie e, 165,016.59
-—Interest upon overdue and unpaid bond interest............. ... 1,416,349.83
—-The amount, if any, which may require to be provided by

Abitibi to permit the above interest upon overdue and

unpaid bond interest to be paid in the equivalent of United

States TUNAS. ..o e 155,798.48
- 3,237,315.65
leaving a balance of ... .. »1,043,739.54

which was applied on December 31st, 1944 in reduction of “Deficit from operations during the
period of Receivership”.

4—The following comments are made with respect to items contained in the Statement of Income—for the
year 1944—as set out tn Exhibit 1-C hereto.

(1) Income from sales of newsprint/wood pulps—in 1944 —amounted to $27,119,008.06, of which
~—it is estimated—approximately $1,250,000 was recovered from necwsprint supplied to
customers of other Canadian newsprint companies, under the Orders of the Newsprint
Administrator, upon an increment cost basis, and without profit to Abitibi/its wholly-owned
subsidiaries;

{2) Net premium recovered from sales of United States exchange in 1944—(but before deduction
of the premiums paid by Abitibi to permit payments of principal/interest upon its bonds to
be made in the equivalent of United States funds)—amounted to $2,285,531.41. Included
therein was the estimated amount of $100,000. recovered in connection with sales of newsprint
to the customers of other Canadian newsprint companies, as in (1) above mentioned;

2



(3) Sales of electric power to the public—by Abitibi—and by wholly-owned subsidiaries of Abitibi
to the public and to mills owned by Abitibi, amounted in 194 10 $L091,685.71—this as
compared with $1,266,792.Q1 in 1943;

(4) The above sales aggregating $28,210,693.77 /exchange premiums of $2,285,531.41 and the
operating costs of $20,486,793.56 —sct out in lixhibit 1-C hereto---were reduced in the vear by
$348,822.82, being the amount of adjustments required to be paid to the Commodity Prices
Stabilization Corporation Limited in connection with the administration of the Canadian
Newsprint Industry, by the Administrator thereof. For various reasons such $348,822.82
could not be accurately allocated as between such sales/costs and exchange premiums,

5—The following comments are made with respect to items contained in the 1034 operating expenditures of
Abitibi /ity wholly-owned subsidiaries/deductions from earnings, in the vear—as set out on Exhibit 1-C
hereto.

(1) The amount provided, in 1944, for annual depreciation upon the properties of Abitibi/its
wholly-owned subsidiaries was $4,000,000.—this as compared with $4,500,000. in 1943, The
reduction of $500,000. was partially attributable to adjustments in the values of properties/in
the rates of annual depreciation thercon—as permitted for Income Tax purposes.

(2} (a) In the years 1943 and 1944 investigations were made by representatives of the Department
of National Revenue (Canada) into the methods and bases employed by Canadian pulp
and paper companies {including Abitibt and its wholly-owned subsidiaries) in computing
their annual incomes {(as defined by the Income War Tax Act)—for taxation purposcs.
During such investigations, and having regard to the provisions of such Act/regulations
of the Department in connection therewith, questions were raised by such representatives
as to the right of Abitibi/its wholly-owned subsidiaries to deduct charges/allowances of
certain kinds when computing their consolidated taxable incomes for each of the vears
1940 to 1943, inclusive, and —also—as to the amounts which such companies were entitled
to annually apply—in reduction of such incomes-—in respect of charges/allowances of
certain other kinds which are permitted to be so deducted under the provisions of such Aect.

(b) The above questions had, as of date December 31st, 1944, been largely settled as between
Abitibi/its subsidiaries and the Department of National Revenue (this subject to confirma-
tion thereof, in certain instances, by such Department). Question still remained outstand-
ing, however, as to whether interest annually aceruing due upon overdue and unpaid bond
interest (to pay which Abitibi was held to be liable under an order of the Hon. Mr.
Justice Kellock of The Supreme Court of Ontario) may or may not—under the provisions
of the Income War Tax Act—be deducted in determining the annual consolidated taxable
income of Abitibi/its wholly-owned subsidiaries, in each of the vears 1940 to 1943 inclusive,
and, presumably, in that of 1944, also. Contention of such representatives of the Depart-
ment was that such interest may not be deducted in computing the taxable incomes for
cach of such yecars—a contention which—if correct—will serve to, relatively, largely
increase such incomes and, alse, to very largely increase the Income/Fxcess Profits Taxes
payable thercon—this beyond the amounts reserved by Abitibi/its subsidiaries in respect
of suck taxes. Opinion of Counsel for Abitibi is that such coutention is not in aceord
with the provisions of the Income War Tax Act.

{¢) Until the ahove question is settled and determined, it will not be {and was not on PDecember
31st, 1944) possible for Abitibi/its wholly-owned subsidiarics to accurately determine
their taxable incomes for cach of the yvears 1940 1o 1944 inclusive. Had it been possible
for them so to do on December 3Ist, 1944, they would still have then remained unable to
compute the Income/Fxcess Profits Taxes pavable upon such incomes, with any certainty
that the same would be correct —this because their Standard Profits still remained to be
determined by the Board of Referees empowered to fix the same. (Nofer The question
of such Standard Profits came before such Board of Referees—for its consideration--

on Mayv 17th, 1943)

(d) Under the foregoing conditions, no certainty exists that the reserve of $1,.250,000.- ~sct up
on December 3lst, 1944 —in respect of the Income/Excess Profits Taxes pavable by
Abttibifits whollv-owned subsidiaries upon their consolidated taxable income for the

-~
2



(3)

©)

7

6—(a)

(b)

(c)

year 1944—will be adequate to cover such taxes, or—per contra—that such reserve may
not prove to be over-sufficient to do so—this when the questions hereinbefore mentioned
have been settled and determined and the Standard Profits of Abitibi/its wholly-owned
subsidiaries have been fixed.

With Abitibi obligated to pay bond interest, and interest upon overdue and unpaid bond
interest, in the equivalent of United States funds, and to provide the premium, if any, for such
exchange, at the rates prevailing at the time when each payment of such interest/interest upon
overdue and unpaid bond interest was/is made, it was necessary for it to set up a reserve—on
December 31st, 1944 —to cover such premium, if any, as may require to be paid by it—in the
then future—to permit the interest which accrued/became due in such year to bhe paid in the
equivalent of United States funds. The reserve so set up amounted to $320,815.07, being at the
premium rate of 1197 prevailing in 1944, No certainty prevails that such rate of premium, or
any premium, will require 1o be paid when/if payment of such interest shall be made.

Expenditures for maintenance and repair of properties amounted to $1,723,461.40 in 1944 —
this as compared with $1,622,141.54 in 1943 and $1,679,141.44 in 1942,

Costs of carrving idle mills/propertics amounted to $33,736.14 1n 1944 —as compared with
£81,385.39 in 1943,

Costs of protection of properties against sabotage amounted to $20,937.92 in 1944, as compared
with $89,252.95 in 1943,

Payments to the Trustee for Bondholders—on account of services rendered—amounted, in

1944, to $80,000,

COMMENTS WITH REGARD To THE BarLaxce SHEET or
tne CoMpPANY—as oF DATE Drecemper 3lst, 1944

In the early part of the year 1944 cerrain issues were raised in The Supreme Court of Ontario
between the Bondholders of Abitibi and the Unsccured Creditors and Stockholders of the
Company as to whether Abitibi was or was not liable to pay mterest upon everdue and unpaid
bond interest and also as to the effect to be given to the provisions of the bonds and coupons
and of the Indenture and Mortgage securing the same relating to payment in alternative
currencies.  Such issues having come before the Hon. Mr. Justice Kellock for adjudication,
an order of the satd Court was issued dated June 10th, 1944 deciding—

(a) that coupons unpaid at their respective due dates bear interest at the rate of 59, per
annum from the respective due dates until payment and that such interest is secured by
the Indenture and Mortgage; and

{b) that holders of the said bonds and coupons arc entitled to payment of principal and
interest and of any instalment or distribution on account thereof in whichever of the
alternative currencies referred to in the said bonds and coupons and in the said Indenture
and Mortgage is most favourable to them on the date of payment or distribution.

Such order made it necessary to adjust—in the Balance Sheet of Abitibi as of date Decem-
her 31st, 1944—the amounts of principal and interest previously shown as owing upon the
bonds of the Company, to those which remained after reduction of the payments made thereon
(in Canadian funds) to the equivalents thereof in United States funds, at the time of cach such
payment. [t further necessitated adjustment of the amount of the Reserve set up—upon the
books of Abitibi—in respect of the premiums which may require to be paid by Abitibi, in the
future, to permit interest overdue and unpaid upon such bonds—and interest upon such over-
due and unpaid interest—to be paid in the equivalent of United States funds, should the same
continue to be the most favourable to Bondholders;

In 1944 and by reason of the adjustments in Section 5 (2) (b) hercof mentioned, the Reserve
for Income and Lixcess Profits Taxes remaining 1o be paid as of date December 31st, 1943, was
—with the approval of Court-—increased by 81,150,000, ;

In 1944 —and for the rcasons hereinafter set forth—certain traunsfers were made as between
the “Contingent Reserve” appearing under the heading “Sundry liabilities of Receiver” and
the “Reserve for possible loss in collection of Receivables” later appearing in Exhibit 1;

4



(d)

Having regard to the above adjustments/changes in the Balance Sheet of December 31st, 1944,
opinion of the Auditors of Abitibi, and of the undersigned, has been that no advantage would
be gained by printing the Balance Sheet of December 31st, 1943 opposite to that of December
31st, 1944-—in this Report. Accordingly such has not been done.

7—The follorwing comments are made in respect of certain items appearing upon the Asset side of the
Balance Sheet of December 3151, 1044:

(a)

(b)

Included in the Assets of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries—as of date December
31st, 1944—were:

(1) The obligations of certain Hearst Companies amounting in the aggregate to $1,476,698
of which $607,927.07 were of a current nature and $868,770.93 were then non-current—
that is to say, they did not mature within one year from December 31st, 1944.

As security for the payment of such obligations, and the claims of certain other Creditors,
certain securities stand lodged with a corporate Trustee. Such securities are of such a
character that no sound estimate can be made of their realizable value at this time.
Shown upon the Balance Shect of December 31st, 1944, is a “Reserve for possible loss in
collection of Receivables”—§550,000. As in 8 (b) hereof mentioned, such reserve was—
with the approval of Court—set up in 1938 (under the heading “Contingent Reserve)
in connection with the then indebtedness of the Hearst Companies to Abitibi/its wholly-
owned subsidiaries. As of date December 31st, 1944 such reserve was considered to be
more than sufficient to cover the requirements, if any, which then existed in respect of such
indebtedness; and

{2) Certain reccivables shown under the heading of “Receiver’s Current Assets’” at amounts

aggregating $2,897,858.07, and certairr other receivables owing to wholly-owned sub-
sidiaries of Abitibi, the amounts of which stood reflected in the “Net current assets of
other subsidiaries”, $3,845,364.14—also included under such heading.
The amounts at which such receivables were shown/were so reflected were those which
remained after the deduction of reserves for the estimated bad debts therein, which reserves
were—as of date December 31st, 1944 —estimated to be approximately $50,000. in ¢xcess
of the requirements therefor.

Included in “Receiver’s Current Assets” is theamountof. ... ... . $ 8,346,982.04
in respect of inventories of paper/wood/materials and supplies on hand, and

cxpenditurcs upon logging operations, as of date December 31st, 1944,

Included in the current assets of wholly-owned subsidiaries of Abitibi, on such

date, were assets of similar kinds to the aggregate amountof .. ... 3,467,283.85
the amount of which assets stood reflected in the “Net current assets of other

subsidiaries” included in such “Receiver’s Current Assets™ at the amount of

$£3,845564. 14 _—
atotal of e $11,814,265.89

The foregoing amounts were after deduction of the following reserves:

(1) $300,000.00—bcing a reserve which was set up in prior years in respect of inventories of
pulpwood. Such reserve was not believed to be required as of date December

31st, 1944,

(2) $204,477.68—being the aggregate of amounts which were paid to Abitibi/its subsidiaries
in respect of pulpwood converted—in 1942, 1943 and 1944 —under the
Orders of the Newsprint Administrator. Such amount was being held for
application in reduction of the higher costs of pulpwood which may be
secured to replace that which was converted under such Orders; and

(3) $414,627.73—being reserves held by Abitibi/its wholly-owned subsidiaries in respect of
their inventorics of supplies and materials. As of date December 31st, 1944
estimate was that such reserves were required to reduce the costs of such
supplies and materials to the then fair value of the same.

As set out in Section 8 (¢) hercof a further reserve of 31,500,000, was also held by Abitibi/its
wholly-owned subsidiarics—on December 31st, 1944 —in respeet of such post-war reductions
in value, if any, as such companies may then be called upon to face, in connection with their
inventories of pulpwood and supplies.



{c} Subject to the comments in (a} and (b) preceding mentioned and not taking into account:

(1) the principal amount owing upon the bonds of Abitibi, which amount is duc and payable,
following the default made by the Company in respect of such bonds; and

(2) Interest overdue/accrued due and unpaid upon the above bonds; interest upon such over-
due interest; and the premium, if any, which may require to be paid by Abitibi to permit
the above interest to be paid in the equivalent of United States funds; and

(3} Such additional income/excess profits taxes (in cxcess of payments made in respect thereof/
reserves set up therefor), if any, as may ultimately prove to be payable by Abitibi/its
wholly-owned subsidiaries in respect of their consolidated annual taxable incomes for cach
of the calendar vears 1940 to 1944 inclusive—

Current Assets of Abitibi amounted to :

—on December 31st, 1944, e, $28,221,787.35
and
—on December 31st, 1943 e $28,148,126.40
less
—non-current note of the Hearst Companies included in
the above .. e 1,225.861.03
_— 26,922,265.35
showing an increase in current assets during the calendar vear 1944 of ... $ 1,299,522.00
and
Current Liabtlities amounted to:
—on December 3lst, 1944, . $ 3.961,634.63
and
—on December 3st, 1943 2,616,140.92
an increase of ... $ 1,345,513.73

ta cohich must be added
—reduction 1n  Contingent reserve from
$750,000 on  December 3ist, 1943 to
$200,000 on December 31st, 1944 ... $550.000
and be deducted )
—increase in reserves—set up in 1944 —in
respect of Income and IZxcess Profits Taxes

remaining pavable on Decemiber 31st, 1943 §1,150,000 600.000.00

leaving a nct increase in current liabilities in the year 1944 of e 745,513.73
and an increase in net current assets in the calendar vear 1944 of . L8 554,008.27

—this after the payment, on December 27th, 1944, of the sum of $8,036,455.50 (in Canadian
funds) for distribution between the Bondhoiders of Abitibi.

(d) The amounts of $15,000. paid to the Trustec for Bondholders and $11,728.86 paid in respect of

(e)

(f)

costs of Privy Council Appeal —represent moneys paid—under the authority of Court—in
connection with litigation.  Such amounts are held in suspense pending determination by the
Court as to whom they shall be charged, following which they will disappear, as assets, with
thelir transfer to appropriate accounts.

Payments made and liabilitics incurred in connection with capital improvements and additions
to the mills and properties owned by Abitibi and its wholly-owned subsidiaries amounted, in
the year, to $215,188.71. Such payments were made/liabilities were incurred in pursuance of
authorities granted by The Supreme Court of Ontario.

In 1944 —and with the approval of Court—the book value of the investment of Abitibi in the
shares of The G. H. Mecad Company was reduced from $400,000., as of date December 31st,
1943, to $300,000., as of date December 31st, 1944—this having regard to the fact that the

value of such shares is partially represented by assets of an intangible nature.  Such write-

6



(g)

(h)

down of $100,000. in the book value of such shares, and charge-back of the earnings of
$11,468.38 made by such Company in 1944 (which earnings are included in the consolidated
earnings of Abitibi and its wholly-owned subsidiaries for such ycar) comprise the amount of
$111,468.38 which was applied—in thc year—towards increasc of the “Deficit from operations
during the period of Receivcrship”—as is shown in Exhibit 1-B hereto.

Nominal deficit, of Abitibi, for the period prior to Receivership was increased from $6,410,657.26
as of date December 31st, 1943 to $6,496,549.49 as of date December 31st, 1944—this by
reason of the adjustments as set forth in Exhibit 1-A attached, Such deficit—on December 31st,
1944 —was after the charge of thc amounts set out in Note V attached to Exhibit 1.

“Deficit from operations during the period of Reccivership” was incrcascd from $13,297,376.17
as of date December 31st, 1943, to $13,493,022.95 as of date December 31st, 1944—or by
$195,646.78 in the year. Such deficit—on Dccember 31st, 1944—was after charge of the amounts
set out in footnote VI to Exhibit 1.

8—The following comments are made with respect to certain items included in the Liability side of the
Balance Sheet of December 3151, 1044

(a)

(b)

Included under the heading “Sundry Liabilities of Receiver” is a Reserve of $2,588,544.12 in
respect of the Income/Excess Profits Taxes remaining to be paid by Abitibi/its wholly-owned
subsidiaries on December 31st, 1944 —this after the payment by such Companies of amounts
aggregating $2,161,455.88, in respect of such Taxes. For the rcasons sct out in Section 5 (2)
hereof, no certainty existed on December 31st, 1944 that the Income/Excess Profits Taxes
then remaining to be paid by Abitibi/its wholly-owned subsidiarics might not prove to be very
widely in excess of such reserve of $2,588,544.12

—this after determination of the Standard Profits of Abitibi/its wholly-owned subsidiarics,
and if interest upon overdue and unpaid Abitibi bond interest should ultimately be held
to be non-deductible, in computing the annual consolidated taxable incomes of such
Companies for each of the years 1940 to 1944, inclusive,

or, per contra, that such reserve might not prove to be more than sufficient to cover the In-
come/Excess Profits Taxes remaining to be paid on such date

—this after determination of the Standard Profits of Abitibi/its wholly-owned subsidiaries,
and if interest upon overdue and unpaid Abitibi bond intercst should be held to be
deductible in computing the annual consolidated taxable incomes of such Companies for
cach of the years 1940 to 1944, inclusive.

Such reserve of $2,588,544.12 represents the best estimate, only, which Abitibi/its wholly-
owned subsidiaries were able to make on December 31st, 1944 of the Incomp/Excess Profits
Taxcs then remaining to be paid by them—in respect of their annual taxable incomes for cach
of the years 1940 to 1944, inctusive—with:

(1) such taxable incomes computed upon the bases which such Companies belicve they are
entitled to adopt;

(2) Interest upon overdue and unpaid Abitibi bond interest deducted in computing the taxable
incomes of each of the above mentioned ycars;

{3) The Standard Profits of Abitibi/its wholly-owned subsidiaries taken at a certain specific
and assumed amount; and

(4) After deduction of pavments of $2,161,455.88 which had theretofore been made in respect
of such Taxes.

In 1938—and with the approval of Court—a “Contingent Reserve” of $750,000. was sct up
upon the books of Abitibi in respect of the obligations then owing by certain Hcarst Companies
to Abitibi/its subsidiarics and as a protection against certain possible liabilities—of a con-
tingent nature—which then existed. In 1944 $550,000. of such reserve was transferred to the
eredit of “Reserve for possible losses in collection of Receivables”. As of date Dcc_embcr 31s1,
1944 such reserve was belicved to be more than sufficient to cover l:he_ reserves, if any, then
required to cover estimated bad debts—this having regard to the conditions in Section 7 (a)
hereof mentioned,



(c)

(d)

(e)

As in Section 7 (b) hereof mentioned, “Reserve against inventories and other contingencies’,
carried in the Balance Sheet of December 31st, 1944 at the amount of $1,500,000., was—with
the approval of Court—sct up in 1941, as a reserve against such reductions in the value of their
inventories of pulpwood and supplies—if any—as Abitibi/its wholly-owned subsidiaries may
be called upon to face in the post-war period.

In the Balance Shect of Abitibi as of date December 31st, 1943, the principal
amount then owing upon its bonds was shown at.... .. TR OO TR .. $48,267.000.00
less
Payments made in Canadian funds in reduction thereof
and credited on the following dates:

On October 15th, 1941 . $6,274,710.00
On April 15th, 1942 .. ... ... 4,826,700.00
On June 30th, 1943 .. . . . 9,170,730.00
—_— 20,272,140.00
or at the net amount of ... e $27.994,860.00
in addition to which was a reserveof ... ... .. S 2,229 .935.40
for the amount, if any, which might require to be provided by Abitibi, to
permit the above payments to be made in the equivalent of United States funds
atotal of ... OO SUEUUUUUU PP PT PP ST . $30,224,795.40

Under the order of the Hon. Mr. Justice Kellock of The Supreme Court of Ontario hereinbefore
mentioned it was held that Abitibi was entitled to credit for payment only of the amounts
respectively by which the indebtedness outstanding on the bonds for principal would have
been reduced had the undersigned applied the above sums in Canadian funds to the purchase
of United States funds on the respective dates on whieh the payments were credited.  Giving
effect to such order the principal amount owing upen the Abitibi bonds on December 3lst,

DO WS L. B48,267,000.00
less

Payments made in reduction thereof, at the then values
thercof in United States funds:

On October 15th, 1941, .. .. . $5.652.891.89
On April 15th, 1942 .. . ... . ... 4,348,378.38
On June 30th, 1943 ... .. ... . ... 826191892
—— —— 18,263,189.19
leaving the balance owing on December 31st, 1943 ... ... $30,003,810.81
or $220,984.59 less than the $30,224,795.40 included, as above mentioned, in
the Balance Sheet as of date Deecember 31st, 1943,
As of date Deeember 27th, 1944, Abitibi made a payment—in reduction of the
above amount—of $3,097,776.06 (in Canadian funds)—the cquivalent valuc of
which payment, in United States funds, was.. ... 2,790,789.24

leaving the principal amount remaining to be paid upon such bonds—on
December 31st, 1944—in Canadian/British or United States funds, at the
options of the holders of such bonds.......... ..., $27,213,021.57

Note:
As of date April 17th, 1945, Abitibi made a further payment of $2,078,859.69 in
Canadian funds, the then equivalent of which, in United States funds, was §1,872,-
846.57. Such payment-—when distributed to Bondholders as of date June 1st, 1945
—will reduce the above principal indebtedness to $25,340,175.—equal to $525. per
$1,000. bond of the $48,267,000. of bonds outstanding.

In the Balance Shect of December 31st, 1943, interest due and acerued upon
the bonds of the Company was shown at the amount of ... $£27,828,231.07
With inerease in the principal amounts remaining owing upon such bonds in
1941/1942/1943—by rcason of the reduction of payments made thereupon—
in Canadian funds—to their then equivalents in United States funds—interest

payable to December 31st, 1943, required to be tnereased by ... ... 130,750.29
Interest acerued due, and payable, in 1944 amounted to................ e 1,500,150.75
atotal of ... U R U DU SURRRSRP $29,459,132.11



(f)

As of date December 27th, 1944 a payment of $4,938,679.44—in Canadian
funds—was made by Abitibi, in reduction of such interest, the amount of

which payment in its then equivalent of United States funds was.... ... ... 4 449 260.75
which left the amount of interest owing—as of date December 31st, 1944 ... $25,009,871.36

as shown on the Balance Sheet of such date. Such interest was/is pavable in Canadian/British
and/or United States funds at the options of the holders of Abitibi bonds.
Note:
The above $25,009,871.36 of interest was composed of :
$24,133,500.00 —interest overdue and accrued to June Ist, 1944—equal to $500. per
$1,000. bond of the $48,267,000. Abitibi bonds outstanding; _
875,071.36 —interest from June 1st, 1944 to December 31st, 1944 —this upon the
balance of the principal amount of such $48,267,000. bonds which still
remained to be paid—in such period; and
1,300.00 —being the amount of bond interest coupons which had matured,
were outstanding, and which had not been presented for payment,
at the date of inception of the Recetvership of Abitibi.

$25,009.871.36 —total.

Interest upon overdue and unpaid bond interest amounted
on December 31st, 1943 1o % 8,402,752.59
Interest upon overdue and unpaid bond interest for the 5
months’ period January Ist, 1944 to June Ist, 1944 amounted
B0t SO PP UP PP UTPS 579,878.15

Interest adjustments necessarv to be made by reason of the
order of the Hon. Mr. Justice Kellock were. ... ... .. .. . . 3,719.32

a total, to June Ist, 1944 of ... % 8,986,350.06
Interest upon overdue and unpaid bond interest for the 7 months’ period

June 1st, 1944 to December 31st, 1944 amounted to ...l 836.471.68

leaving the total amount of such intcrest upon overdue and unpaid bond
interest—as of date Dacember 31st, 194 $ 9.822,821.74

As hercinbefore mentioned the order of the Hon. Mr. Justice Kellock also provided that
coupons pertaining to the Abitibi bonds and unpaid at their respective due dates bore intcrest
at the rate of 5%, per annum from their respective due dates until the date of payment and
that such interest was secured by the Indenture and Mortgage.

Under the Plan of Reorganization of Abitibi—hereinafter referred to—it is proposed that
interest upon overdue and unpaid bond interest shall be compromised at the amount of
£3,620,025.—as of date June 1st, 1944.

Reserves included in the Balance Sheet of December 31st, 1943 to cover the premiums, if any,
which Abitibi may require to pay to permit interest overdue and unpaid upon the Abitibi bonds,
and interest upon such interest, to be paid in the equivalent of United States funds, amounted
to—
in respect of bond interest overdue and unpaid............ .. ... ... $3,0061,10542
in respect of interest upon the above interest. ... . ... 924,302.78

$3,985,408.20

to which was added—

in respect of bond interest accrued and payable m 1944 165.016.59

in respect of interest—in 1944 —upon overdue and unpaid bond interest 155,798.48

in respect of certain adjustments necessary to be made by reason of the

order of the Hon. Mr. Justice Kellock . ... : PR 14,791.66
Total ... .. . C : e B4321,014.93



In 1944 the amount of . . 489,418.69

tion with the payment of $4,449,260.75 in {(¢) hereto preceding men-

tioned—
was charged in reduction of such reserves —_—
leaving the balance of such reserves, on December 31st, 1944 . .. $3.831.596.24

As of date December 31st, 1944, no certainty existed that Abitibi would—in the then
future—have to provide premiums, for cxchange, to the extent of the above reserve.
Equally no certainty then existed as to the amount of the premiums, for exchange, if
any, which Abitibi would ultimately have to provide —in respect of the above interest.

(h) Taking into account the amounts in each of clauses (d) 1o (g) —inclusive—next hercto pre-
ceding mentioned, the aggregate amount of the indebtedness of Abitibi to its Bondholders
on December 31st, 1944, was as follows:

Principal amount remaining unpaid upon the $48,267.000. Abitibi bonds

OUESE AN T . e, $27,213,021.37
Interest due and accrued upon the above $48,267,000. bonds........... o 25,009,871.36
Interest accrued upon overdue and unpaid bond interest............... . 9,822,821.74

Aroralof ISR SRRSO $F62,045,714.67

which amount was payable in Canadian, British or United States funds as provided in the
bonds and coupens and the Indenture and Mortgage sccuring the same and in the order of
the Hon. Mr. Justice Kellock of the 10th of June, 1944, above referred . On December
31st, 1944, a reserve of $3,831,596.24 stood set up upon the books of Abitibi in respect of
such premiums (if any) as it might be thereafter required to pay having regard to the foregoing
provisions. [n addition to the foregoing indebtedness of $62,045,714.67, Abitibi was obligated
under the provisions of the said Indenture and Mortgage and of the bonds and coupons to
reimburse certain taxes paid by Bondholders. The aggregate amount of such obligation on
Dccember 31st, 1944, was then uncertain but was believed to be of relatively minor importance.

Rerarive To NEGOTIATIONS FOR SALE OF
TiE PropeErTIES OF Kayinistiouia Power Co., LiMITED
9 —Since the date of the last report of the undersigned certain further negotiations have taken place
but no progress has been made in respect to sale of the above properties to The Hydro-Electric Power
Commission of Ontario—this by reason of the unwillingness of such Commission to purchase such
properties at such price as the undersigned has felt able to recommend the acceptance of.

RELATIVE TO Tt REORGANIZATION oF ABiTiBI

10 -1n September 1943 1lon, I, J. Hughes, K.C. and Messrs. Willilam Zimmerman, K.C. and Gilbert
Jackson—all of Toronto—were appointed a Committee, by the Premicr of Ontario, to negotiate
between the various parties of interest in Abitibi, in order to seek some agreement to take the Company
out of Receivership. After extended negotiations between such Committee and representatives of
cach class of the Bondholders/Creditors and Stockholders of the Company, the Committee has
suggested a Plan for the Reorganization of Abitibi and the rermination of its Reccivership and
Liquidation. Understanding of the undersigned is that an application will shortly be made to court
by the Liquidator for authority to call meetings of the Unsccured Creditors and of the scveral classes
of Stockholders to consider such Plan and that prier to the holding of such meetings particulars of
such Plan will be provided to the Unsecured Creditors and Stockholders, 1t is a further understanding
of the undersigned that no meeting of Bondholders will be called unless and unti! such Plan has been
agreed to by the requisite votes of the Unseeured Creditors and of cach class of Stockholders,

CoxcrLusiox

11--The undersigned desires to once again cxpress his appreciation of the assistance and continued
service rendered by the Abitibi Bondholders” Representative Cominittee, and in particular by the
Advisory Committee thereof composed of Mr. J. P. Ripley, Chairman of Harriman Riplev & Co.,
Incorporated, New York; Mr. W, H. Somerville, C.B.K., Vice-President and General Manager of
The Mutual Life Assurance Company of Canada, of Waterloo, Ontario; and Mr. Robert 11. Reid,
Managing Director of The London Life Insurance Company, of London, Ontario, in connection with
the many problems and matters required to be dealt with in the Reccivership.

10



12 'T'his Report is supplementary to the Reports of the undersigned Receiver and Manager issued
under date of February 28th, 1933, April 30th, 1934, April 13th, 1935, May 12th, 1936, March 25th,
1937, May 6th, 1938, Mayv 15th, 1939, April 15th, 1940, NMav Sth, 1941, April 27th, 1942, May 28th,
1943 and May 27th, 1944, and in prepaning it the Receiver has had in mind the desirability of providing
wformation, as cervified by the Auditors” Repons, relative to the results of operations for the period of
Receivership between January lst, 1944 and December 31st, 1944; also of giving in a general manner
a broad view of matiers with which lie has been called upon to deal. 1 is not intended, however, that
the Report should exhaustively enter into all the numerous questions which have arisen in connection
with the afairs of Abitibi Power & Paper Company, Limited or those of subsidiary corporations, or 1o
unke any representations or convey the impression that all matrers which have or may prove to have
a bearing upon the affairs of the Companies are made mention of in the Report. Statements attached
and figures mentioned in the Report are accurate se far as the undersigned has been able 1o ascertain,
but he docs not represent or guarantee their correctness.
G CLARKSON,

Toronto, June 151th, 19435, Reeetver and Manager

11






AUDITORS CERTIFICATE

PRICE, WATERHOUSE & CO.

Rovar Baxk BuiLping

G. T. Crarxksox, Esa., Receiver and Manager, ToroxTO
Asrriot Power & Parer CoMpany, LisiTED, May 17, 1945,

Torowro, OxTARIO.

Dear Sir:

- We have made an examination of the books and accounts of Abitibi Power & Paper Company,
Limited, G. T. Clarkson, Receiver and Manager, for the year ending December 31, 1944, and have
been furnished with all the information and cxplanations which we have required.

The profits and losses of all subsidiary companies (except Provincial Paper, Limited) for the year
ending December 31, 1944, a5 shown by the accounts of such companies, have been incorporated in the
attached statements showing the results from the operations of the Receiver and Manager of Abitibi
Power & Paper Company, Limited.

As shown by the balance sheet, reserves have been created in the accounts of the Receiver and
Manager as at December 31, 1944 for interest due aud accrued ou the First Mortgage Gold Bonds,
Scries A, 59, duc 1953, and for interest upon overdue and unpaid interest and for the amount, if any,
which may be required to permit payment thereof in United States funds. As ordered by the Court
payments made in Canadian funds to December 31, 1944 on account of the principal amount of the
Bonds have been applied at the equivalent thereof in United States funds in reduction of the principal
amount of the Bonds outstanding; no reserve has been provided for exchange premium which may be

required in connection with the balance of the principal amount of Bonds outstanding at December 31,
[944.

Provision has not bcen made for depreciation of buildings, equipment and properties in the
accounts of the Receiver and Manager of Abitibi Power & Paper Company, Limited, nor in the accounts
of the subsidiary companies (other than Provincial Paper, Limited and The G. H. Mead Company)
for the period from September 10, 1932 to December 31, 1936; during the eight vears ending December
31, 1944, however, amounts aggregating $28,005,000.00 were provided for depreciation in the accounts
of the Receiver and Manager of Abitibi Power & Paper Company, Limited and in the accounts of the
subsidiary companies (exclusive of the amounts provided by Provincial Paper, Limited and The
G. H. Mead Company). No provision has been made in the period from September 10, 1932 to Decem-
ber 31, 1943, for the amortization of the book values of timber concessions in the accounts of the
Receiver and Manager of Abitibi Power & Paper Company, Limited, nor in the accounts of the sub-
sidiary companics other than Baic St. Paul Lumber Company, Limited; amounts aggregating $183,-
342.80 have been provided in the year 1944 towards amortization of the book values of timber con-
cessions and freehold timber areas. It is impracticable at this date to determine accurately the amount
of the income and excess profits taxes in respect of the profits for the five years ending December 31,
1944; however, payments of $2,161,455.88 were made up to December 31, [944, and further amounts
aggregating $2,588,544.12 have been provided as a reserve in respect of such income and excess profits
taxes.

The amount of $200,000.00 shown as Contingent Reserve and the amounts of $1,500,000.00 and
$550,000.00 shown as Reserve against Possible Decline in Inventory Values and Reserve for Possible
Loss in Collection of Receivables, respectively, were transferred in prior years under authority of the
Court from the accumulated amount available towards depreciation and bond interest from operations
during the period of Receivership. )

In the case of certain of the timber concessions and licenses the conditions required to be observed
have, it is contended, not been fully complied with; what obligations, if any, the company may be
under in this connection cannot be determined at the present time.

Provision has not been made in the accounts presented herewith for such amounts, if any, as may
hereafter be allowed by the Court as fees and expenses of the Trustee for the Bondholders; of the
Bondholders’ Representative Committee; of the Liquidator, and/or as other costs and expenses properly
payable by the Company, in connection with the Receivership proceedings.

With the exceptions as noted above and as to the values at which the investments in certain
subsidiary companies, and in buildings, equipment, properties and timber concessions are carried, we
report that, in our opinion, the accompanying balance sheet with the explanatory notes thereon shows
the truc financial position as at December 31, 1944 of Abitibi Power & Paper Company, Limited,
G. T. Clarkson, Receiver and Manager, according to the best of our information and the explanations
given to us and as shown by the books.

Yours very truly,
PRICE, WATERHOUSE & CO.

I3



I~ TiiE MATTER oF

ABITIBI POWER & PAPER COMPANY, LIMITED
G. T. CLARKSON, REecEivER axp MaNAGER
BALANCE SHELT DECEMBER 31, 1944

ASSETS
REecEIVER'S CURRENT ASSETS :

Cash on hand and on deposit. ... .. e B 1,874,713 .44
Dominion of Canada Bonds at cost plu< acerued interest.. . . .. 11,042,916.66
{(Market value $11,052,106.60)
Investments in sundry bonds ......................... 213,953.00
Accounts receivable, less reserves.. e 2,010,627.56
Reccivable from The G. H. Mead Companv for new tmrmt \hi]‘mcnlb
less PeSCTVe. EURURRR O 887,230.51
Net current assets of other subsidiaries.. . ... C 3845364014

Inventories of paper, pulp, wood, materials and supphcs on the basis
of cost less reserves, as determined and certified to by responsible
representatives of the Recciver and Manager, and expenditures

on logEINg OPErations ... e e 8,346,982.04
————— } 28,221,787.35
Note RecrivaniLe—not currently due .. SO PO P T RTPRTRO 668 770.93
PAYMENT TO TRUSTEE FOR BONDHOLDERS ... .. . . 15 000 00
PAvMENTS 18 REsPECT oF CosTs oF Privy Couscir Arpear—held in bU‘pLHQC e 11,728.86
Derosits wiTH TrRuUSTEE FOR BoXDHOLDERS ... ... . U 73,109.66
INVESTMENTS IN THE SECURITIES OF AND ADVANCES TO WioLLy OwNED
SussipiariEs {See Note 11) :
Investments in and advances to wholly owned subsidiaries (exclusive
of The G. H. Mead Company)...... ... $335,954,449.52
Less—Amount included with Receiver’s Current Assets above, rcprc-
sented by net current assets as shown by books of bUbSldlal"}
COMPpanies............... RO OO U PP UURUPUO RN OPRVR 3,845,364, 14
$32,109,085.38
Investment by Receiver in purchase of shares of The G. H. Mead
Company, less amounts written off... .. . ... ... 300 0. 00
- 32,409,085.38 »—
IxvestmenTs 18 SHares oF CorroraTtioxs OrnerR Trnax Waowry
OwxED SUBSIDIARIES :
Shares of Provincial Paper, Limited at arbitrary valueof ... . . % 1,500,000.00
Miscellaneous, less reserves. ... .o TR 635.00
— - 1,500,635.00

Ixvestaext 1x Mines axp EquiepmexT, Rarcwavs, WATERPOWERS,
TowxsiTEs axp BuiLbpisos
{after deducting rescrves for depreciation) ... . ... 16,375,403.18
TrmBer Concessions axp FreewoLd Timeer Owxep

(after deducting depletion and other reservesy ... ... . U 17,415,773.72

ReaL FsTaTE anp OrFrce BUILpINGs . o L 329,098.07
Prepaip 1KXPENSES ... . e SR OSTRPP L e, 294,260 79
ToTarn AsseTs . U . H107, 31125;6;

Nouixar DerFicir or Tue PPERIOD PriOR TO REcEiv LRSHIP
Exhibit 1-A {See Note V). o T 6,496,549.49

Dericit rrom OPERaTIONS DURING ThE PERIOD OF RECEIVE RSHIP,
after charging bond interest accrued therein, including interest upon overdue interest
and the amounts mentioned in Note VI attached, Exhibiv I-B.. ... . .. 13,493,022.95

5127 304 2"3 38

14



BALANCE SHEET

In THE MATTER OF

Exhibit 1

ABITIBI POWER & PAPER COMPANY, LIMITED

G. T. CLARKSON, RecerveEr axp Maxacer

LIABILITIES

Suwpry LiapiciTies oF RECEIVER ¢

Wages accrued and pavable. ... $  198,323.09
Sundry accounts pavable. ... 974,787.04

Reserve for income and excess profits taxes, less payments on account $ 2,588,544.12
Contingent reserve. ..o TR TR 200,000.00

RESERVES acaInsT PossipLe DEcLine 1¥ InveExTOoRY Varues . ... ......... § 1,500,000.00
REeservE ror PossiBLe Loss 1v CoLLECcTION OF RECEIVABLES

.......... 550,000.00

First MorTcacE Gorp Boxps Series A, 59, pue 1953 (Sce Note V) -

Principal amount ... $48,267,000.00
Less —Payments to December 31, 1944 amount-
mg in Canadian funds to 323 369,916.06 and
in United States funds to.......... e 21.053,978.43
—— $27,213,021.57
Interest due and accrued—
To June 1, 1944 . o $24.134,800.00
From Jun(, 1, 19-}-1- to Dcccmbcr 31 19-H ............ 873,071.36
————  25,009,871.36

Interest upon overdue and unpaid interest—

To June 1, 1944 o % 8,986,350.06

I'rom June 1, 1944 to December 31, 1944 836,471.068
-— 9822821.74

Reserve for the amount, if any, which nay be required to permit the

above amounts of 323 009 871 36 and $9,822,821.74 to be pald in
United States funds........... . 3,831,596.24

Reserve for tax refunds..................... T SRR 17,636.41
GExgran Creptrors’ Cruaras [NcurrED Prior To RECEIVERSHIP . . . ...
CarrTalr STocK

10,000 shares 7%, Cumulative Preferred Stock of $100.00 cach............ & 1,000,000.00

348,818 shares 67 Cumulative Preferred Stock of $100.00 cach
(including 96 shares deposited for exchange of shares of The
Spanish River Pulp and Paper Mills Limited).. .. . 34,881,800.00

1,088,117 shares Cemmaon Stock without nominal or par valuc
(including 67 shares deposited for exchange of shares of sub-
sidiary companies) . ... TR . 18,964,935.43

DECEMBER 31, 1944

1,173,110.13

2,788,544.12

3,961,654.25

2,050,000.00

63,894,947.32
750,888.38

54,846,735.43

$127,504,225.38

This balance sheet is issued subject to the Notes appended and as to the value of certain of the assets

and to other matters as referred to in our report dated May [7, 1943,

PRICE, WATERHOUSIE & CO.,

Auditors.



Exhibit I—Cont’'d.

In THE MATTER OF

ABITIBI POWER & PAPER COMPANY, LIMITED
G. T. CLARKSON, Recerver axp Maxager

NOTES TO BALANCE SHLEET AS AT DECEMBEIER 31, 1944

I—The Receiver’s Current Assets include §2,377,048.54, chieflv accounts receivable, which, although receiv-
able in United States funds, are expressed in Canadian dollars at par, and similarly there are sundry
liabilities of the Receiver amounting to $28,149.13 included in Canadian dollars at par which are payable
in United States funds, No exchange premium has been taken up in the accounts of the Reeciver and
Manager as at December 31, 1944 in respect of these assets or labilities,

Under the terms of the Indenture and Mortgage dated June 1, 1928 the 59 First Mortgage Gold Bonds
and the interest thereon are payable in Canadian gold coin of the standard of weight and fineness
existing June 1, 1928, or at the holder’s option in gold coin of the United States of America of the stan-
dard of weight and fineness existing June 1, 1928, or in English sterling at the fixed rate of exchange
of $4.8624 to the pound (£) sterling (sec Note IV),

II -With the object of showing the net amount of the Investments in and Advances to Wholly Owned
Subsidiary éompanies, the advances and charges by the Abitibi Company to such subsidiaries are
added to and grouped with the investments in the subsidiaries; similarly the accounts payable to the
subsidiaries by the Abitibi Company and by the Receiver and Manager of the Abitibi Company are
deducted from the investments in the securitics thereof.

III—Dividends on 79; Cumulative Preferred Stock are paid to September 30, 1931, Divideuds on 69
Cumaulative Preferred Stock are paid to March 31, 1931.

IV—The balance of $27,213,021.57 shown for 5%, First Mortgage Gold Bonds outstanding at December 31,
1944 is after deducting payments made by Order of the Court to Montreal Trust Company, as Trustee
for the Bondholders, as shown below, and which as required by the Court on June 10, 1944 arc deducted
at the equivalent amounts expressed in United States funds:

Dates of Credit in

Dates of Canadian United States Reduction of Principal
Payvments Funds Funds Monies due on Bonds
September 10, 1941 £ 6,274,710.00 $ 5,652,891.89 October 15, 1941
March 12, 1942 4,826,700.00 4,348,378.38 April 15, 1942
June 15, 1943 9,170,730.00 8.261,918.92 June 30, 1943
December 27, 1944 3,097,776.06 2,790,789.24 December 30, 1944
$23,369,916.06 $21,053,978.43

Asstated in Note [ above, under the terms of the Indenture and Mortgage dated June 1, 1928 the bonds
and interest thereon are payable at the holder’s option in United States funds. As stated above, pav-
ments made up to December 31, 1944, in Canadian funds, on account of the principal amount of the
bonds have been applied in reduction thereof at the equivalent in United States funds as of the dates of
payment, but no provision has been made for exchange premium which may be required in connection
with the balance of $27,213,021.57 of the principal amount of bonds outstanding at December 31, 1944,
As shown by the balance sheet reserves have been made for exchange premium of 119 on United States
funds which may be required in conncetion with bond interest due and accrued to December 31, 1944
including interest upon overdue interest.

On April 17, 1945 the Receiver and Manager, by Order of the Court, paid to Montreal Trust Company,
a further sum of $2,078,859.69, Canadian funds, to be credited in reduction of the principal amount of
the bonds at the equivalent in United States funds viz. $1,872,846.57.

Provision has not been made for payment of claims which mav be received by the Company in respect
of refunds of certain taxes, as defined in Paragraph 19 (¢) of the Indenture and Mortgage dated June 1,
1928, in connection with the payment made in December, 1944 on account of interest. The provision
required, if any, cannot be ascertained at this time but the probability is that it would be for a relatively
unimportant amount,

16



Exhibis 1 —Cont’d.

Iv Tue MATTER OF

ABITIBI POWER & PAPER COMPANY, LIMITED
G. T. CLARKSON, RECEIVER AND MANAGER

NOTES TO BALANCE SHEET AS AT DECEMBER 31, 1944 (Cont'd)

V—The amount of $6,496,549.49 shown for Nominal Deficit of the Period Prior to Receivership is after
charging the undunotcd amounts :

I'xchange premlum considered as being included in payments aggregating $23,369,-
916.06 made in Canadian funds in reduction of the principal amount of Tirst
Mortgage Gold Bonds, which by Order of the Court are to be applied in reduc-
tion of the principal amount of the Bonds at the equivalent amount had United
States funds been purchased therewith . $2.315,937.63

Reserved in respect of interest accrued on the First Mortgage Gold Bonds up to the
date of Receivership, September 10, 1932 :

Interest due and accrued ... .. £1,878,350.00
The amount, if any, which may be required to permit payment

of the above interest to be made in the equivalent of United

States funds... 206,618.50
Interest upon overdue and unpaid interest.............. ... ... 16,759.38
The amount, if any, which may require to be provided 1o permit

pavment of the above interest upon overdue interest to be

made in the cquivalent of United States funds.... ... .. 1,843.53
—_————  2,103,571.41

$4,419,505.04

VI—The amount of $13,493,022.95 shown for Deficit during the Period of Receivership is after charging the
undernoted amounts :

Depreciation upon the properties of Abitibi and its wholly owned subsidiaries in
respect of the eight years ending December 31, 1944 ... e $28,005,000.00
Reserved in respect of interest accruing on the First Mortgage Gold Bond% durmg
the period of Receivership up te December 31, 1944 ¢
Interest duc and accrued {of this amount 54,449,260.75 was
paid as of December 30, 1944) ... $27,580,782.11

The amount, if any, which may require to be provided to per-
mit payment of interest due and acerued to be paid in the
equivalent of United States funds (of this amount 3489 -
418.69 was paid as of December 30, 1944).. ... 3,033,886.04

Interest upon overdue and unpaid interest................ 9,806,062.36

The amount, if any, which may require to be provided to per-
mit payment of interest upon overdue and unpaid interest
to be made in the equivalent of United States funds........... 1 078 666 86
———— 41,499,397.37

Amounts set astde, under authority of the Court, as Reserves against In\'cntoncs,

Receivables and Contingeneies. ..o . 2,250,000.00
Payment of 51 000,000.00 and amounts aggregating $3,750, 000 00 rcscr\cd in

respect of income and excess profits taxes.......... . 4,750,000.00
Amounts written off the investment in Qhares of Thc G H \lt"‘id Company

acquired during period of Receivership ... 499,464.03

$77 003 86l. 40

VII—During the period of Receivership to December 31, 1944 capital expenditures (net) on the proper-
ties of Abitibi Power & Paper Company, Limited and its whally owned subsidiaries amounted to

$3,661,978.88.
17



Exhibit 1-A

I~ TaE MaTTER OF
ABITIBI POWER & PAPER COMPANY, LIMITED

G. T. CLARKSON, Recriver axp Maxacer

STATEMENT OQF NOMINAL DEFICIT FOR THIE PERIOD PRIOR TO RECEIVERSHIP AS
SHOWN BY 'THY. BALANCE SHEET AS AT DECEMBIIR 31, 1944

PARTICULARS AMOUNT

Nominal Deficit for the period prior to September 10, 1932, as per balance

sheet at December 31, 1943 $6,410,657.26
Drpuct:
Adjustment in General Creditors” clatms. . 110.00
$6,410,547.26
Abp:

Exchange premium considered as being included in payments made in
Canadian funds in reduction of the principal amount of First Mort-
gage Gold Bonds, which by Order of the Court are to be applied in
reduction of the principal amount of the Bonds at the equivalent
amount had United States funds been purchased therewith—

In respect of amounts aggregating $20,272,140.00 paid in Canadian
funds up to December 31, 1943 ... e 32.008.950.81

In respect of payment of $3,097,776.06 in Canadian funds on Decem-
ber 30, B9 306,986.52

$2,315,937.63
Less—Amounts reserved therefor up to December 31, 1943 . ... 222993540
- 86,002.23

Nomixar Derrait ror THE PeEriop Prior to September 10, 1932, as per
Balance Sheet as at December 31, 1944 (Sce Note V) . ... $6,496,549 .49

18



Exhibit 1-B

Ix THE MATTER OF

ABITIBI POWER & PAPER COMPANY, LIMITED

G. T. CLARKSON, Receiver axp MaNaGER

STATEMENT OF DEFICIT AS AT DECEMBER 31, 1944
FROM OPERATIONS DURING THE PERIOD OF RECEIVERSHIP

(Including also the results of wholly owned subsidiaries, exclusive of Provincial Paper, Limited)

PaARTICULARS AMOUNT

Deficit as at December 31, 1943 from operations during the period of
Receivership, as described in Note VI to the balance sheet as of that date $13,297,376.17

Debuct:
Credits applicable to prior years {net)..........ccooocoiiiii i L3 22,082.06
Profit from operations during the year ending December 31, 1944,

aﬁ;plied in reduction of deficit from operations during the Receiver-

ship period, Exhibit 1=C...........vcoooorecioececessensssosremsres oo 1,043,739.54
— 1,065,821.60

$12,231,554.57

ApD:
Amount written off the investment in shares of The G. H. Mead
Company.......o.ocoooeiniiceee e e, 3 111,468.38
Additional provision for income and excess profits taxes in respect of
periods up to December 31, 1943 ... ... 1,150,000.00

—— 1,261,468.38

Dericit as aT Decemper 31, 1944 from operations during the period
of Receivership, carried to Balance Sheet, as described in Note
VI thereto. oo e e e $13,493,022.95

19



Exhibit 1-C

I THE MATTER OF

ABITIBI POWER & PAPER COMPANY, LIMITED
G. T. CLARKSON, REecEIVER AND MaNACER

STATEMENT SHOWING RESULT FROM OPERATIONS
FOR YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1944

{Including also results of wholly owned subsidiaries, exclusive of Provincial Paper, Limited)

ParTricuLARs AmMouxnTt
IncoME :
Sales of newsprint and other pulpwood products ............................ $27,119,008.06
Sales of power. ... e .. 1,091,685.71

$28,210,693.77
Less—Operating costs, including administration, superintendence,
selling and general expenses, but before providing for depreciation

and depletion........ ... ... ... USRIV P SR 20,486,793.56

$ 7,723,900.21
Add—Premium on U, S, funds (net}............. e, e, 2,285,531.41

$10,009,431.62
Deduct—Adjustments (net) with Commodity Prices Stabilization Cor-
poration Limited in respect of above sales and costs and exchange
premiums for the year 1944 under the system of allocating news-
PINE TOMMAZE. ..ot oieirriisitirr ettt er et se ettt ettt 348,822.82

% 9,660,608.80
Note : The above sales {which include tonnage produced for other

manufacturers by direction of the Newsprint Administration),

costs and premium on U. 8. funds are gross ﬁ ures which are

subject to the deduction of their relative paft of the above

adjustments aggregating $348,822.82 with the Commodity

Prices Stabilization Corporatlon Limited; these adjustments

cannot be accurately allocated as between sales, costs and

exchange premiums.

App:
Tnterest and discount earned (net).........cocovvieiiiiioiieiiiee e $ 263,884.22
Sundry minor operating profits.........cooioovcoiiiiioeo e T 46,802.73
Profit on sale of Dominion of Canada bonds................. T 22,500.00
_— 333,186.95
3 9,993,795.75
DEepucT:
Cost of carrying idle mills and timber concessions tributary thereto : -
Mill idle costs including caretaking and insurance.. ... 3 7,917.99
Taxes on mills and townsites.......................o e 11,034.15
Timber concessions—taxes, licenses and fees................. 34,784.00
— % 53,736.14
Cost of isbue of Receiver’s twelfth report............c.coooieiiii 1,900.58
Cost of protection of properties against sabotage..................... e 20,937.92
Provision for legal and audit expenses............oimnii 48,000.00
Paid to Receiver in respect of remuneration.....................oooeeenn, 48 000.00
Provision for U. S. Federal taxes on profits of The G. H. Mead Com-
DAY, €L e iiiiitiiimieietctetes e tene et et eas et et e st et ae s eme et nbent s ens st raae s 26,823.12
Paid to Trustee for Bondholders on account of services rendered........... 80,000.00
_— 279,397.76
BALANCE AVAILABLE FOR DEPRECIATION of mills and properties,
depletion of timber areas and towards bond interest, before
providing for income and excess profits taxes (Forward). ... $ 9,714,397.99

20



Exhibit 1-C—Cont’d.

Ix tue MaTTER OF

ABITIBI POWER & PAPER COMPANY, LIMITED
G. T. CLARKSON, ReceEivEr anp MaANAGER

STATEMENT SHOWING RESULT FROM OPERATIONS
FOR YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1944

(Including also results of wholly owned subsidiaries, exclusive of Provincial Paper, Limited)

PARTICULARS AMmouxr
Forward. ... e, % 9,714,397.99
LEss: ’

Amount provided for depreciation and depletion [or the year ending
December 31, 1944 (ineluding provisions shown on books of
subsidiary companies)-—

Depreciation of mills and equipment, ete.......o.,.. % 4,000,000.00
Depletion of timber areas...........cccoeiviiie e 183,342.80
—— § 4,183,342.80

Amount reserved for income and excess profits taxes...........cc.oceeen 1,250,000.00

5,433,342.80
$ 4,281,055.19

LEss:

Reserved for— .
Interest due and accrued for the year 1944 on the First Mortgage
Gold Bonds.........ooiviii e $ 1,500,150.75

The amount which may require to be provided by Abitibi to permit
payment of $1,500,150.75 of interest to be paid in the cquiva-
lent of United States funds...........ocoveiiiiiiiiic e, 165,016.59

Interest upon overdue and unpaid interest............ccocoiiiininn 1,416,349.83

The amount, if any, which may require to be provided by Abitibi
to permit payment of $1,416,349.83 to be made in the equiva-

lent of United States funds..............ccociiiivcciiiiee et 155,798.48
——  3,237,315.65
Barance, carried to Exhibit 1-B......cooiiii s 2 1,043,739.54

21








